The following table summarises the impact of transition to IFRS 16 on retained profits at 1 January 2019.

Impact of
adopting

IFRS 16
at 1 January

2019
US$’000

Retained profits
Decrease upon application of IFRS 16 (note) 4,656

Note: The amount represents the difference between the rental expenses charged to profit or loss under IAS 17 and the aggregate amount

of depreciation of right-of-use assets and interest expense on lease liabilities under IFRS 16 if IFRS 16 had been applied since the

commencement dates of the leases.

C R Y S TA L  I N T E R N AT I O N A L  G R O U P  L I M I T E D6 4

For the year ended 31 December 2019

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS (“IFRSs”) (Continued)
2.1 IFRS 16 “Leases” (Continued)

As a lessee (Continued)
The following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the consolidated statement of financial
position at 1 January 2019. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included.

Carrying
amounts

previously
reported at

31 December
2018 Adjustments

Carrying
amounts

under
IFRS 16 at
1 January

2019
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Non-current Assets
 Prepaid lease payments 37,298 (37,298) –
 Right-of-use assets – 64,591 64,591

Current Assets
 Prepaid lease payments 960 (960) –
 Right-of-use assets – 162 162
 Trade, bills and other receivables 337,220 (1,711) 335,509

Total effect on assets 375,478 24,784 400,262

Capital and Reserves
 Retained profits (473,635) 4,656 (468,979)

Current Liabilities
 Lease liabilities – (11,634) (11,634)

Non-current Liabilities
 Lease liabilities – (17,806) (17,806)

Total effect on equity and liabilities (473,635) (24,784) (498,419)

Note: For the purpose of reporting cash flows from operating activities under the indirect method for the year ended 31 December 2019,

movements in working capital have been computed based on the opening consolidated statement of financial position at 1 January

2019 disclosed above.

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 01 9 6 5

For the year ended 31 December 2019

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS (“IFRSs”) (Continued)
New and amendments to IFRSs in issue but not yet effective
The Group has not applied early the following new and amendments to IFRSs and interpretations that have been